Trade and other payables – denominated in USD   766,773   2,410,118
Trade and other payables – denominated in SGD   206,396   196,759
Trade and other payables – denominated in CAD   233,984  -
Total trade and other payables denominated in foreign currency   1,207,153   2,606,877

Lease liabilities – denominated in USD   128,969   256,608
Lease liabilities – denominated in SGD   44,096   63,871
Lease liabilities – denominated in CAD   905,063  -
Total Finance leases denominated in foreign currency   1,078,128   320,479

Net exposure – USD   14,232,433   8,080,108
Net exposure – SGD   (221,350)   (228,151)
Net exposure – CAD   (844,835)   533,108
Net exposure – GBP   10,636  -
Net exposure   13,176,885   8,385,065

Based on the financial instruments held at 30 June 2021, had the Australian dollar strengthened/weakened by 10%
against the above currencies, with all other variables held constant, the Group’s post-tax loss for the year would
have been (reduced)/increased by:
Sensitivity analysis

Profitability (post-tax)
higher/(lower)

Equity (excluding
accumulated losses)

higher/(lower)
Consolidated 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $ $ $ $
AUD strengthens +10% (2020: +10%)  (1,196,932)  (762,279) - -
AUD weakens -10% (2020: -10%) 1,462,917  931,674  - -

Management believes the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in those
financial instruments.

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

• Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the
historical movements and economic forecaster’s expectations.

• The reasonably possible movement of 10% was calculated by taking the foreign currency spot rate as at
balance date, moving this spot rate by 10% and then re-converting the foreign currency into AUD with the